
 

Cisco IOS Wide-Area
 

BC Cisco IOS Bridging and IBM Networking Configuration Guide

DNC Cisco IOS Dial Services Configuration Guide:
Network Services

DTC Cisco IOS Dial Services Configuration Guide:
Terminal Services

FC Cisco IOS Configuration Fundamentals Configuration Guide

IC Cisco IOS Interface Configuration Guide

MC Cisco IOS Multiservice Applications Configuration Guide

P1C Cisco IOS IP and IP Routing Configuration Guide

P2C Cisco IOS AppleTalk and Novell IPX Configuration Guide

P3C Cisco IOS Apollo Domain, Banyan VINES, DECnet, 
ISO CLNS, and XNS Configuration Guide

QC Cisco IOS Quality of Service Solutions Configuration Guide

SC Cisco IOS Security Configuration Guide

WC Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

XC Cisco IOS Switching Services Configuration Guide
Index: Cisco IOS Wide-Area 
Networking Configuration Guide, 
Release 12.1

Symbols A B C D E F G H I
K L M N O P Q R S T U

V W X

Symbols

? command xxvii

A

AAL

configuring WC-2, WC-20

description WC-2

AAL3/4

enabling WC-51

static mapping WC-52

AAL3/4-SMDS
(examples) WC-96

AAL5

ATM

configuration (example) WC-87

AAL5-LLC SNAP

encapsulations WC-53

AAL5-MUX

transparent bridging WC-53

AAL5-NLPID

transparent bridging WC-53

AAL5-SNAP

transparent bridging WC-5

abbreviating commands

context-sensitive help xxvii

ABR

ATM

configuring (example) WC-89

abr rate-factors command WC-21

access-class command WC-265

access lists

X.29

applying to a line WC-265

creating WC-265

X.29 (example) WC-290

active SVCs and PVCs, displaying WC-238

addresses

SMDS WC-192

IP WC-197

multicast WC-192

structure WC-190

X.25

IP-to-X.121 mapping WC-222, WC-226

modifying WC-236

PVC protocol WC-228

substitute in local route WC-241
WC-293
 Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
X.121, setting WC-215

X.121 alias, setting WC-221

X.25 interface-based insertion and removal WC-240

Address Resolution Protocol

See ARP

ADSL termination

PPP over ATM connection WC-71, WC-102

AESA

embedded E.164 address format WC-73

AIP

interface types WC-6

alias WC-221

alias X.121 address, enabling WC-221

alt-dial command WC-176

Annex G (X.25 over Frame Relay) WC-246

Annex G (X.25 over Frame Relay) (example) WC-278

AppleTalk

multicast address, SMDS address mapping WC-192

SMDS, configuring WC-196

appletalk address command WC-82

appletalk route-cache command WC-198

ARP

ATM

configuration (example) WC-94, WC-95

configuring WC-43

multicast address, SMDS address mapping WC-192

overview, WAN WC-9

SMDS broadcast messages WC-193

arp command

SMDS WC-193

asymmetrical flow control values, setting WC-219

asymmetrical windows and packets, X.25 WC-219

Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line

See ADSL

Asynchronous Transfer Mode

See ATM

ATM

AAL

configuring WC-20

AAL3/4

enabling WC-51

encapsulations WC-51

(example) WC-96

static mapping WC-51

AAL5

configuration (example) WC-87

AAL5-SNAP (example) WC-97

ABR

configuring (example) WC-89

AESA address format WC-73, WC-74

AIP

interface types WC-3, WC-7

AIP microcode WC-10

AXIS, PPP over ATM WC-72

bridging

transparent, fast-switched WC-53

buffer size WC-50

call setup

configuring WC-28

CES

channel-associated signaling WC-79

clear channel WC-76

clocking WC-78

description WC-75

N x 64 WC-77

on-hook detection WC-79

structured, configuring WC-77

structured services WC-77

task list WC-76

unstructured, configuring WC-76

virtual path shaping WC-81

channels

configuring WC-49

clock source

configuring WC-80

configuration

task list WC-17

configuring WC-17
WC-294
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
description WC-2

E.164 addresses WC-52

E.164 auto conversion WC-73

enabling WC-18

encapsulations

configuring WC-20

ESI addresses

configuration (example) WC-91

configuring WC-30

exception-queue length WC-49

feature overview WC-5

ILMI

configuration (example) WC-90

configuring WC-28

management

configuration (example) WC-94

configuring WC-40, WC-42, WC-43

IMA

bandwidths WC-67

configuring WC-54 to WC-68

(example), E1 WC-97

(example), T1 WC-100

overview WC-54 to WC-56

troubleshooting WC-66

Inverse ARP

configuration (example) WC-89

configuring WC-45

PVCs, configuring WC-23

IP and ARP

configuration (example) WC-94, WC-95

configuring WC-43, WC-44, WC-45

IP and Inverse ARP

configuring WC-45

IP multicasting

configuring WC-33

LIS WC-45

LLC/SNAP

configuration (example) WC-87

loopback mode WC-48

message identifiers WC-52

monitoring WC-85

MTU size WC-48

multicasting

IP, configuring WC-33

network timing services

configuring WC-80

(example) WC-109

NSAP addresses

configuration (example) WC-92

configuring WC-29, WC-30

OAM

cells, flushing WC-84

configuration (example) WC-90

loopback cells, configuring WC-23, WC-35

management, configuring WC-40, WC-41, WC-42, 
WC-43

management (example) WC-94

PPP over ATM

Cisco proprietary

configuring WC-72

(example) WC-108

configuring WC-68 to WC-73

description WC-68

IETF-compliant LLC encapsulated

configuring WC-71

(example) WC-106

IETF-compliant MUX encapsulated

configuring WC-70

(example) WC-102

virtual templates WC-69

protocol addresses

configuring WC-20

protocols supported WC-9

pseudobroadcasting WC-3

PVC discovery

configuration (example) WC-89

PVCs

broadcast packets, configuring WC-24
WC-295
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
configuration, bit rates WC-21

configuring WC-19

configuring (example) WC-87, WC-88

discovery, configuring WC-22

PPP over ATM WC-73

traffic parameters, configuring WC-21

VC classes, configuring WC-24

PVC trap support

configuring WC-23

(example) WC-90

rate queues WC-46, WC-47

(example) WC-95

raw queue size WC-50

SAR WC-18

serial interfaces

description WC-82

enabling WC-82

PVCs, ATM-DXI WC-83, WC-84

Service Interworking

See ATM, FRF.8

signalling

point-to-multipoint, configuring WC-32

SMDS

configuring WC-51

SONET PLIM

configuring WC-48

SSCOP

connection control timer, configuring WC-37

description WC-36

keepalive timer, configuring WC-37

poll timer, configuring WC-37

receiver windows, configuring WC-38

transmitter windows, configuring WC-38

SVCs

broadcast packets, configuring WC-36

call setup, configuring WC-28

configuring WC-26, WC-31

configuring (example) WC-90, WC-92

disabling WC-38

OAM, configuring WC-43

traffic parameters, configuring WC-33

traffic shaping, configuring WC-34

VC classes, configuring WC-36

timeout intervals, configuring WC-31

transmit clock WC-46

transmit clock source WC-51

troubleshooting WC-84

UNI version override

configuring WC-31

unstructured CES services WC-76

VC classes

configuration (examples) WC-93

vci-to-vpi ratio WC-51

VCs

configuring, classes WC-38, WC-39

configuring, parameters WC-39

limits, configuring WC-46

management, configuring WC-40, WC-41, WC-42, 
WC-43

virtual circuits WC-8

virtual path filter WC-53

virtual path shaping WC-81

virtual templates, PPP over ATM WC-69

atm aal aal3/4 command WC-52

ATM adaptation layer

See AAL

atm arp-server self command WC-45

atm clock internal command WC-51

atm e164 auto conversion command WC-74

ATM End System Address

See AESA

atm esi-address command WC-30, WC-32

atm exception-queue command WC-49

atm framing command WC-48

atm ilmi-keepalive command WC-28

atm ilmi-pvc-discovery command WC-22

atm max channels command WC-49

atm max-channels command WC-49
WC-296
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
atm maxvc command WC-50

atm mid-per-vc command WC-53

atm multicast command WC-52

atm multipoint-interval command WC-33

atm multipoint-signalling command WC-33

atm nsap-address command WC-30, WC-31, WC-32

atm oam flush command WC-84

ATM on the AIP for Cisco 7500 series

(examples) WC-85

ATM port adapter

(example) WC-110

interface types WC-3

atm pvp command WC-81

atm rate-queue command WC-48

atm rate-queue tolerance svc command WC-47

atm rawq-size command WC-50

atm rxbuff command WC-50

atmsig close atm command WC-38

atm sig-traffic-shaping strict command WC-33, WC-35

atm smds-address command WC-52

atm sonet stm-1 command WC-48

ATM switch interface shelf

See AXIS

atm txbuff command WC-51

atm uni-version command WC-31

ATM UNI version override

configuring WC-23

atm vc-per-vp command WC-51

atm vp-filter command WC-52, WC-53

available bit rate

See ABR

AXIS

PPP over ATM WC-72

B

backup delay command WC-139

backup enable and disable delay, specifying WC-139

backup interface for the subinterface, 
configuring WC-139

backup interfaces

Frame Relay WC-138

Bc, Frame Relay committed burst size WC-122

BECN WC-156

BECN feedback for frame-transmission rate, 
enabling WC-122

BFE

address

conventions (figure) WC-258

translation table WC-260

Blacker Emergency Mode WC-261

Cisco’s implementation WC-14

configuration WC-257

(example) WC-286

description WC-15

encapsulation WC-260

encryption WC-259

general statistics, displaying WC-266

IP address conventions (figure) WC-258

mapping algorithm WC-259

bfe command WC-261

BFE Emergency Mode (example) WC-286

bidirectional mode

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

Blacker Emergency Mode

address translation WC-260

configuration WC-257

description WC-15

entering WC-261

leaving WC-261

Blacker Front End

See BFE

booting

from a network server

over Frame Relay (example) WC-157

over X.25 (example) WC-288

from a network server, X.25 (example) WC-288
WC-297
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
bridge-group command WC-54, WC-138

LAPB WC-211

SMDS WC-196

bridge protocol command WC-54

LAPB WC-211

bridging

ATM

transparent WC-53

multicast address

SMDS address mapping WC-192

SMDS WC-196

X.25

configuring WC-229

broadcast command WC-24, WC-36

broadcast queue

creating WC-142

Frame Relay WC-141

broadcasts

SMDS

ARP messages WC-193

enabling WC-193

example WC-203

IP networks WC-197

pseudobroadcasting WC-198

buffer size

ATM WC-50

C

calling address insertion and removal, X.25 
(example) WC-276

calling X.121 address

disabling WC-221

enabling WC-221

call setup

SVCs

configuring WC-28

call user data

See CUD

cautions

usage in text xxiii

CCO

accessing xxiii

definition xxiii

CES

ATM

channel-associated signaling WC-79

clear channel WC-76

clocking WC-78

configuring WC-76

description WC-75

N x 64 WC-77

on-hook detection WC-79

structured services WC-77

task list WC-76

unstructured services WC-76

virtual path shaping WC-81

See also ATM

ces aal1 clock command WC-77, WC-78

ces aal1 service command WC-77, WC-78

ces circuit cas command WC-80, WC-81

ces circuit cdv command WC-78

ces circuit command WC-77, WC-78

ces circuit on-hook-detection command WC-80

ces circuit timeslot command WC-78

ces dsx1 clock command WC-77, WC-78

ces dsx1 framing command WC-78

ces dsx1 lbo command WC-78

ces dsx1 linemode command WC-78

ces dsx1 signalmode robbedbit command WC-80

ces pvc command WC-77, WC-78, WC-81

channel-associated signaling (CAS) WC-79

channels

ATM

configuring WC-49

circuit emulation services

See CES

Cisco Connection Online
WC-298
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
See CCO

Cisco IOS

saving configuration changes xxx

class command WC-127

class-int command WC-40

class-vc command WC-25, WC-36, WC-40

clear frame-relay-inarp command WC-147

clear x25 command WC-261, WC-266

clear xot command WC-266

clock source

ATM, configuring WC-80

CMNS

address map

(example) WC-279

configuration

task list WC-247

X.25 route WC-247

enabling WC-247

LLC2

connections, displaying WC-266

support WC-247

local X.25 routing on nonserial media WC-15, WC-247

on leased lines (example) WC-281

over a public data network (example) WC-279

switching over a PDN (example) WC-279

traffic statistics, displaying WC-266

virtual circuits WC-266

X.25 switching (example) WC-279

cmns enable command WC-247

command modes

summary (table) xxvi

commands

configuration

dial-peer voice WC-175

dial peer

port (POTS only) WC-175

command syntax conventions

Cisco IOS documentation xxiii

compressions

Frame Relay WC-143

payload WC-142

LAPB WC-207

TCP/IP header WC-143

X.25

payload WC-230

TCP/IP header WC-229

compress predictor command WC-208

condition signaling

BECN WC-156

Router ForeSight WC-156

configuration, saving xxx

configured static routes, displaying WC-147

connection control timer

configuring WC-37

Connection-Mode Network Service

See CMNS

constant bit rate (CBR) port

channel-associated signaling (CAS) WC-79

clear channel CES services WC-76

network timing WC-80

N x 64 CES services WC-77

structured CES services WC-77

unstructured CES services WC-76

controller command WC-173, WC-178

CSU/DSU

Frame Relay connections WC-114

CUD

default protocol on virtual circuit WC-222

(example) WC-271

in X.25 Call Request packet WC-222

CUGs

configuring WC-249

CUG service, subscribing WC-253

incoming and outgoing access WC-252, WC-253

local CUG to network CUG, mapping WC-253

membership selection WC-252

network subscription WC-249

no-incoming and no-outgoing access WC-253
WC-299
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
point of presence (POP) WC-251

POPs, configuring WC-254

POP with access restricted to one CUG 
(example) WC-285

POP with multiple CUGs and no public access 
(example) WC-285

POP with multiple CUGs and public access 
(example) WC-286

POP with no CUG access (example) WC-285

protection and security WC-249

service, access, and properties WC-253

(example) WC-284

X.25 WC-248

(example) WC-284

custom queueing

X.25 WC-248

D

data communications equipment

See DCE

Data Exchange Interface

See DXI 3.2

datagram transport

LAPB WC-14

X.25

configuration task list WC-223

description WC-14

data link connection identifier

See Frame Relay, DLCI

data packet acknowledgement, enabling WC-232

data terminal equipment

See DTE

D-bit, X.25 WC-215, WC-233, WC-234

DCE WC-119

configuration (example) WC-161

configuration (figure) WC-161

DDN X.25 encapsulation WC-259

Frame Relay WC-11

Frame Relay devices WC-140

use in LAPB WC-206

X.25

encapsulation WC-212, WC-234

rules for initiating calls on WC-213

virtual circuit range on WC-214

DDN X.25

address conventions (figure) WC-258

address conversion scheme WC-258

configuration (example) WC-286

enabling on WC-259

encapsulation types WC-259

IP address conventions (figure) WC-258

mapping algorithm WC-257

standard service WC-15, WC-257, WC-259

type of service (TOS) field WC-259

DE bit

discard eligibility WC-146

debug domain command WC-245

debug x25 events command WC-245, WC-264

DECnet

multicast address

SMDS address mapping WC-193

Phase IV congestion information, transmitting over 
Frame Relay WC-11

routing

Frame Relay (example) WC-150

SMDS WC-195

SMDS, configuring WC-195

default form of a command

using xxix

Defense Communications Agency (DCA)

Blacker Interface Control document WC-259

certification WC-15

Defense Data Network

See DDN X.25

DE group, defining WC-146

destination

X.25, selecting WC-235
WC-300
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
destination address and Frame Relay map class for QoS, 
specifying WC-123

destination-pattern command WC-175

dial backup

Frame Relay DLCIs WC-138

dial-peer voice command WC-175

discard eligibility

Frame Relay packets WC-146

DLCI

defining WC-137

destination address, mapping WC-116, WC-137

destination bridge, defining WC-116

for ISO CLNS frames, defining WC-116

for the subinterface, specifying WC-139

map bridge, defining WC-137, WC-138

multicast mechanism WC-11

on the subinterface, associating WC-138

static address mapping WC-116, WC-137

status mechanism WC-11

X.25 profiles WC-246

DNS-based routing, X.25 WC-242

(example) WC-278

documentation conventions

Cisco IOS xxii

DTE

DDN X.25 encapsulation WC-259

Frame Relay WC-11

devices WC-140

rules for initiating calls on X.25 WC-213

use in LAPB WC-206

virtual circuit range on X.25 WC-214

X.25 encapsulation WC-212, WC-234

DXI 3.2 WC-14, WC-197

dxi map command WC-84

dxi pvc command WC-83

dynamic addressing

SMDS WC-194

dynamic rate queues

(example) WC-95

E

E.164

telephone numbering specification WC-73

E.164 addresses, SMDS

configuring WC-52

E.164 auto conversion

ATM WC-73

E164_AESA

address format WC-74

E164_ZDSP

address format WC-74

ELMI, enabling WC-126

encapsulation aal5 command WC-20, WC-31, WC-174, 
WC-178

encapsulation atm-dxi command WC-83

encapsulation frame-relay command WC-115, WC-121, 
WC-133, WC-138, WC-139, WC-173, WC-180, WC-246

encapsulation idle time, enabling WC-231

encapsulation lapb command WC-207, WC-208

encapsulation lapb dce command WC-207

encapsulation lapb dce multi command WC-207

encapsulation lapb multi command WC-207, WC-208, 
WC-211

encapsulation ppp command WC-69

encapsulations

AIP

AAL3/4, enabling WC-51

AAL3/4, static mapping WC-51

AAL5-LLC SNAP WC-53

AAL5-MUX WC-53

AAL5-NLPID WC-53

ATM

configuring WC-20

BFE WC-260

configuring WC-133

DDN X.25 WC-259

default serial WC-212

LAPB WC-207

multiprotocol WC-208
WC-301
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
SMDS WC-191

X.25 WC-212

X.25 over Frame Relay (Annex G) WC-246

encapsulation smds command WC-191, WC-196, WC-198

encapsulation x25 bfe command WC-260

encapsulation x25 command WC-213, WC-239

encapsulation x25 dce ddn command WC-259

encapsulation x25 ddn command WC-259

end station identifier

See ESI

end-to-end

keepalive, Frame Relay WC-128

Enhanced Local Management Interface

error event

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

ESI

addresses

configuration (example) WC-91

configuring WC-30

event window

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

exception-queue length

ATM WC-49

F

fast-switched transparent bridging

SMDS WC-196

fast switching

AppleTalk

SMDS WC-198

IP

SMDS WC-198

IPX

SMDS WC-198

SMDS WC-196, WC-198

flow control

X.25, setting WC-217

XOT values WC-240

flow control parameter behavior

disabled setting WC-219

flow control parameter negotiation WC-216

setting WC-217

forward-digits commands WC-175

Forward Explicit Congestion Notification

See Frame Relay, FECN

forwarding calls, X.25 (example) WC-276

Frame Relay

address mapping WC-115, WC-116

alternate dial-out string, configuring WC-176

AppleTalk (example) WC-149

ATM encapsulation, enabling WC-173, WC-178

ATM PVC encapsulation, enabling WC-174, WC-178

backup interfaces WC-138

Bc WC-122

booting from network server (example) WC-157

bridging WC-10

broadcast queue WC-141

priority condition WC-141

transmission rates WC-141

broadcasts WC-116, WC-137

Cisco’s implementation WC-10

condition signaling WC-156

configuration

(examples) WC-148

task list WC-115

congestion information WC-11

connections WC-147

monitoring and maintaining WC-147

controller, setting WC-173

CRC4 format, enabling WC-178

customizing task list WC-128

custom queue-list, specifying WC-122, WC-127

DCE, description WC-11

DCE devices WC-140

configuration (example) WC-161

configuration (figure) WC-161

configuring WC-140
WC-302
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
DCE switch WC-140

DE bit WC-146

DE list, defining WC-146

device, configuring WC-140

dial backup WC-138

dial peer destination-patterns, configuring WC-175

dial peer ports (POTS only), enabling WC-175

dial peer preferences, configuring WC-175

dial peer session targets, configuring WC-176

digit-forwarding, configuring WC-175

discard eligibility (DE) bit WC-146

DLCI

configuring WC-173, WC-246

multicast mechanism WC-11

static address mapping WC-116, WC-136, WC-137

status mechanism WC-11

DLCI priority levels WC-147

prerequisites WC-146

DLCIs and the LMI, displaying WC-147

DLCI to an ATM PVC, mapping WC-173

DTE devices WC-140

DTE switch WC-11

encapsulation

enabling WC-180

encapsulation types WC-115

IETF (example) WC-148

end-to-end keepalive WC-128

Enhanced Local Management Interface WC-126

(examples) WC-156

overview WC-126

ESF format, enabling WC-178

FECN

bit promotion WC-11

FRF.5

See Frame Relay-ATM Interworking

FRF.5 Network Interworking, concepts WC-172

FRF.8

See Frame Relay-ATM Interworking

hardware WC-114

idle timeout interval, setting WC-122

IETF encapsulation

(examples) WC-148

Inverse ARP WC-11, WC-116

subinterfaces WC-136

IP tunnel WC-11

IP unnumbered

(example) WC-151

IPX

(examples) WC-151

keepalives WC-119

end-to-end WC-128

keepalive timer, enabling WC-180

LAPF WC-123

LMI

autosense WC-117

enabling WC-180

DCE polling verification timer WC-119

DTE error threshold WC-119

DTE full status polling interval WC-119

DTE monitored events counter WC-119

explicit configurations WC-118

keepalives WC-119

NNI error threshold WC-119

NNI monitored events counter WC-119

NNI polling verification timer WC-119

polling intervals WC-119

specifications WC-10

MIB extensions

WC-114

multicast mechanism WC-11

multipoint subinterfaces

DLCI associations WC-136

DLCIs WC-136

dynamic address resolution WC-136

dynamic address resolution (example) WC-151

network clock base rate, configuring WC-179

NNI

interfaces WC-140
WC-303
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
See also Frame Relay, LMI

OAM PVC management, enabling WC-178

packet discard eligibility WC-146

payload compression WC-142

peers, defining WC-175

point-to-point links (example) WC-152

point-to-point tunnel (example) WC-165

PPP

DCE configuration

(example) WC-159

DTE configuration

(example) WC-158

frame format WC-131

PVC mapping, defining WC-132

restrictions WC-130

sessions WC-130

priority queue-list, specifying WC-122, WC-127

protocol addresses

mapping DLCIs WC-116

PVCs

configuring WC-174, WC-178

enabling WC-180

PVC switching

enabling WC-179

(examples) WC-163

route, configuring WC-173

routing protocols WC-10, WC-116

software capabilities WC-10

standards WC-10

static address mapping

(examples) WC-149

static mapping

routing protocols WC-137

static routes

PVC switching WC-140

status mechanism WC-11

subinterfaces WC-12

addressing WC-134

configuration tasks WC-132

(examples) WC-150 to WC-152

overview WC-133

partially meshed networks WC-133

point-to-point addressing WC-135

split horizon WC-133

static address mapping WC-137

transparent bridging WC-137

SVCs

configuration (examples) WC-153

configuration task list WC-120

group addresses WC-122

interfaces WC-121

map class WC-121

overview WC-119

platforms WC-120

static address mapping WC-123

subinterfaces WC-121

SVCs and PVCs WC-11

SVC support, enabling WC-121

switching WC-11

enabling WC-139

examples WC-159 to WC-166

hybrid PVC (figure) WC-163

over IP tunnel (figure) WC-165

switch type, enabling WC-180

TCP/IP header compression WC-143 to WC-145

disabling WC-145

(examples) WC-167 to WC-169

throughput WC-141

traffic rate for map class, defining WC-127

traffic shaping WC-11

access lists WC-127

customizing WC-128

DLCIs WC-127

(example) WC-154

PVCs and SVCs WC-124

queuing WC-127

traffic shaping and per-virtual circuit queuing, 
enabling WC-125
WC-304
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
traffic statistics, displaying WC-147

transparent bridging WC-137

(example) WC-152

UBR+ values, assigning WC-174

UBR values, assigning WC-174

VBR-NBR values, assigning WC-174

VBR-RT values, assigning WC-174

Frame Relay-ATM Interworking

FRF.5 Network Interworking WC-171

configuration WC-173

configuration examples WC-182

configuration for voice traffic WC-175

FRF.8 Service Interworking WC-176

concepts WC-176

configuration WC-178

configuration example WC-186

Frame Relay-ATM interworking interface, 
creating WC-173

frame-relay bc command WC-122

frame-relay becn-response-enable command WC-122

frame-relay be command WC-122

frame-relay be out command WC-122

frame-relay broadcast-queue command WC-142

Frame Relay burst size, setting WC-122

frame-relay class command WC-126

Frame Relay compressions

VIP WC-142

Frame Relay congestion backward-notification 
mechanism, specifying WC-127

frame-relay custom-queue-list command WC-122

frame-relay de-group command WC-146

frame-relay de-list command WC-146

Frame Relay encapsulation

activating WC-246

configuring WC-138, WC-139, WC-145

enabling WC-115, WC-121, WC-126, WC-173

specifying WC-143

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive

bidirectional mode WC-129

configuration tasks WC-129

error event WC-129

errors events, checking WC-130

event window WC-129

mode, configuring WC-129

passive-reply mode WC-129

receive side WC-128

reply mode WC-129

request WC-129

request mode WC-129

send side WC-128

showing WC-130

state, modifying WC-130

success events WC-129

timer WC-129

timer, modifying WC-130

frame-relay idle-timer command WC-122

Frame Relay inbound committed information rate, 
specifying WC-122

frame-relay interface-dlci command WC-134, WC-135, 
WC-136, WC-138, WC-173, WC-246

backup interface

subinterfaces WC-139

frame-relay interface-dlci ppp command WC-132

frame-relay intf-type command WC-140, WC-180

Frame Relay Inverse ARP

disabling WC-141

enabling WC-141

frame-relay inverse-arp command WC-141

frame-relay ip tcp header-compression command WC-145

frame-relay lmi-n391dte command WC-119

frame-relay lmi-n392dce command WC-119

frame-relay lmi-n392dte command WC-119

frame-relay lmi-n393dce command WC-119

frame-relay lmi-n393dte command WC-119

frame-relay lmi-t393dce command WC-119

frame-relay lmi-type command WC-118, WC-180

frame-relay map bridge command WC-116, WC-137, 
WC-138

frame-relay map clns command WC-116, WC-137
WC-305
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
frame-relay map command WC-116, WC-137, WC-143

frame-relay map ip cisco tcp header-compression 
command WC-144

frame-relay map ip no compress command WC-145

frame-relay map payload-compress command WC-142

frame-relay map payload-compress frf9 stac 
command WC-143

Frame Relay maps

class, specifying WC-122, WC-127

clearing WC-147

entries, displaying WC-147

group, assigning WC-121

frame-relay mincir command WC-122

Frame Relay minimum incoming CIR, setting WC-122

Frame Relay minimum outgoing CIR, setting WC-122

Frame Relay outbound committed information rate, 
specifying WC-122

Frame Relay over X.25 (Annex G) WC-246

(example) WC-278

frame-relay payload-compress command WC-142

frame-relay priority-dlci-group command WC-147

frame-relay priority-group command WC-122

frame-relay pvc command WC-180

frame-relay qos-autosense command WC-126

frame-relay route command WC-140, WC-173

frame-relay svc command WC-121

frame-relay switching command WC-140, WC-179

Frame Relay to ATM Interworking WC-171

frame-relay traffic-shaping command WC-125

framing crc4 command WC-178

framing esf command WC-178

fr-atm connect dlci command WC-173

FRF.5 WC-171

See Frame Relay-ATM Interworking

FRF.8 WC-171

See Frame Relay-ATM Interworking

FRF.9 Compression

(example) WC-166

FRF.9 compression, enabling WC-143

FRMR frames at the LAPF Frame Reject procedure, not 
sending WC-123

G

global configuration mode

summary xxvi

H

HDLC

encapsulation

default for serial interfaces WC-212

header compression

X.25 TCP/IP header WC-229

heartbeat

DXI 3.2 on SMDS WC-14, WC-197

help command xxvii

High-Speed Serial Interface

See HSSI

hold queue

X.25 packet WC-233

HSSI

on an ATM serial interface WC-83

I

idle-timeout command WC-32

IETF WC-105

Frame Relay encapsulation WC-115, WC-148

See Frame Relay, standards

ignore destination time, configuring WC-231

ILMI

ATM

configuration (example) WC-90

configuring WC-28

management

configuration (example) WC-94

configuring WC-42, WC-43

ilmi manage command WC-41
WC-306
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
IMA

bandwidths WC-67

configuring WC-54 to WC-68

(example), E1 WC-97

(example), T1 WC-100

overview WC-54 to WC-56

troubleshooting WC-66

ima active-links-minimum command WC-62

ima clock-mode command WC-62

ima differential-delay-maximum command WC-62

ima-group command WC-58

ima test command WC-62

inarp command WC-23

incoming and outgoing access, CUGs WC-253

input interface-based insertion, enabling WC-241

input packet size, setting WC-218

input window size, setting WC-218

interface atm command WC-18, WC-26, WC-178

interface cbr command WC-77, WC-78, WC-80

interface command WC-143

LAPB WC-207

interface configuration mode

summary xxvi

interface fr-atm command WC-173

interface IP address, specifying WC-121

interface point-to-point command WC-138

interfaces

specifying WC-138

X.25 address alias WC-221

interface serial command WC-82

backup interfaces WC-139

Frame Relay subinterfaces WC-133

LAPB WC-211

subinterfaces WC-121, WC-138

SVCs WC-121

X.25 subinterfaces WC-224

interface serial multipoint command WC-197

interface virtual-template command WC-69

Interim Local Management Interface

See ILMI

International Telecommunication Union Standardization 
Sector (ITU-T) X.25 recommendation WC-14

Internet Engineering Task Force

See IETF

internet protocol

See IP

Inverse Address Resolution Protocol

See Inverse ARP

See also Frame Relay, Inverse ARP

Inverse ARP

ATM

configuration (example) WC-89

configuring WC-45

PVCs, configuring WC-23

Frame Relay WC-11, WC-141

dynamic address mapping WC-116

subinterfaces WC-136

Inverse Multiplexing over ATM

See IMA

IP

ATM

configuration (example) WC-94, WC-95

configuring WC-43, WC-44, WC-45

Frame Relay switching

over IP tunnel WC-11

header compression

Frame Relay WC-143

multicast address, SMDS address mapping WC-193

multicasting

configuring WC-33

overview, WAN WC-9

SMDS

configuring WC-195

subnetworks WC-196, WC-197

split horizon

X.25 default WC-224

unnumbered

Frame Relay (example) WC-151
WC-307
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
IP address and subnet mask, assigning WC-174

ip address command WC-18, WC-121, WC-174, WC-211

SMDS WC-197

IP map for encapsulation and TCP/IP header compression, 
configuring WC-144

ip route-cache command WC-70, WC-198

ip unnumbered ethernet command WC-69

IPX

Frame Relay

(examples) WC-150, WC-151

multicast address, SMDS address mapping WC-193

SMDS

configuring WC-195

dynamic address mapping (example) WC-200

ipx network command WC-82

ipx route-cache command WC-198

ISDN

X.25 over D channel WC-15

ISO CLNS

configuring

SMDS WC-195

multicast address, SMDS address mapping WC-193

transmitting congestion information over Frame 
Relay WC-11

ITU-T X.25 Recommendation WC-14

K

keepalive command WC-119, WC-180

keepalives

Frame Relay WC-119

Frame Relay end-to-end WC-128

keepalive timers

configuring WC-37

L

LAPB

compression WC-207

configuration

(example) WC-267

task list WC-206

custom queuing WC-210

datagram transport WC-14, WC-207

encapsulation WC-207

frame error detection WC-206, WC-208

general statistics, displaying WC-266

modulo, function WC-209

multiprotocol (example) WC-268

N1 parameter WC-209

over leased serial line WC-206, WC-210

parameters (table) WC-209

PLP restarts WC-222

priority queuing WC-210

retransmission criteria WC-206, WC-208

timers, link failure (T4) and hardware outage WC-210

transparent bridging (example) WC-268

window parameter, k WC-209

lapb interface-outage command WC-209

lapb k command WC-209

lapb modulo command WC-209

lapb n1 command WC-209

lapb n2 command WC-209

lapb t1 command WC-209

lapb t4 command WC-209

LAPF, displaying WC-147

LAPF link idle timer value T203, setting WC-123

LAPF maximum retransmission count N200, 
setting WC-123

LAPF retransmission timer value T200, setting WC-123

LAPF window size k, setting WC-123

leased serial line

LAPB on WC-206

linecode b8zs command WC-178

linecode hdb3 command WC-178

Link Access Procedure, Balanced

See LAPB

LIS

AIP WC-45
WC-308
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
LLC/SNAP

ATM

configuration (example) WC-87

LMI

autosense WC-117

DCE

polling verification timer WC-119

DTE

error threshold WC-119

full status polling interval WC-119

monitored events counter WC-119

Frame Relay WC-117

keepalives WC-119

NNI

error threshold WC-119

monitored events counter WC-119

polling verification timer WC-119

specifications WC-10

LMI keepalive interval, setting WC-119

LMI statistics, displaying WC-147

LMI type, setting WC-118

LMI type to NVRAM, writing WC-118

load balancing, X.25 (example) WC-274

local acknowledgment

X.25 (example) WC-283

Local Management Interface

See LMI

See also Frame Relay, LMI

logical IP subnetwork

See LIS

loopback command WC-49

loopback diagnostic command WC-48

loopback mode

ATM WC-48

M

map class for the VC, specifying WC-129

map-class frame-relay command WC-122

map group and destination addresses for the SVC, 
specifying WC-122

map-group command WC-121

map group to the subinterface, assigning WC-121

map-list command

addresses

E.164, X.121 WC-122

mapping

SMDS static routes WC-192

mapping addresses

DLCIs WC-116

static WC-136

maximum length of LAPF I frame N201, setting WC-123

maximum transmission unit size

See MTU size

M-bit

X.25 more data bit WC-218

message identifiers

ATM WC-52

MIB

extensions WC-114

X.25 LAPB, SNMP extension WC-15

X25 Packet Layer, SNMP extension WC-15

microcode

on the AIP WC-10

mid command WC-53

mnemonic resolution, X.25 WC-244

mode atm command WC-173, WC-178

modes

See command modes

more data bit

X.25 WC-218

mtu command WC-48

MTU size

ATM WC-48

multiple logical IP subnetwork (LIS)

configuration (example) WC-201, WC-202

over SMDS WC-14

SMDS WC-196
WC-309
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
multiple parallel DLCIs, enabling WC-147

multipoint subinterface with a DLCI, associating WC-136

multiprotocol SMDS

configuration (example) WC-199

multiprotocol X.25 WC-225

N

netbooting

See booting from a network server

network-clock base-rate command WC-179

network-clock-select command WC-80

network service access point

See NSAPs

network timing services

configuring WC-80

example WC-109

Network-to-Network Interface

See NNI

no form of a command

using xxix

no frame-relay ip tcp header-compression 
command WC-145

no-incoming and no-outgoing access WC-253

no keepalive command WC-173

no shutdown command WC-18

notes

usage in text xxiii

NPM

interface types WC-4

NSAPs

addresses

configuration (example) WC-92

configuring WC-29, WC-30

ESI and selector fields, configuring WC-30

N x 64 CES services WC-77

O

OAM

ATM

configuration (example) WC-90

loopback cells

ATM, configuring WC-23, WC-35

management

configuration (example) WC-94

configuring WC-40, WC-41, WC-42, WC-43

overview WC-5

oam-pvc command WC-24, WC-26, WC-178

oam-pvc manage command WC-42

oam retry command WC-24, WC-35, WC-42, WC-43

oam-svc command WC-35, WC-43

on-hook detection WC-79

online documentation

See CCO

Operations, Administration, and Maintenance

See OAM

OSPF

broadcasts on X.25 WC-228

output packet size, setting WC-218

output window size, setting WC-218

P

Packet-Level Protocol (PLP) restarts WC-222

packet-level restarts, disabling WC-222

packets

compressed TCP/IP header WC-229

X.25 sequence numbering WC-214

packet-switched nodes

DDN X.25 WC-15, WC-257

PAD

access on X.25 WC-228

passive-reply mode

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

payload compression on a multipoint interface, 
enabling WC-142
WC-310
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
payload compression on a point-to-point interface, 
enabling WC-142

PDN

CMNS (example) WC-279

datagram transport (figure) WC-222

X.25 WC-14

X.25, configuring WC-214

permanent virtual circuit

See PVC

physical layer interface module

See PLIM

ping

X.25 over multiple serial lines (example) WC-287

PLIM

description, on the AIP WC-7

SONET

ATM WC-48

point-to-multipoint signalling

ATM

configuring WC-32

point-to-point or multipoint subinterface, 
creating WC-133

Point-to-Point Protocol

See PPP

point-to-point subinterface with a DLCI, 
associating WC-135

poll timer

configuring WC-37

POP

with access restricted to one CUG (example) WC-285

with multiple CUGs and no public access 
(example) WC-285

with multiple CUGs and public access 
(example) WC-286

with no CUG access (example) WC-285

X.25 CUGs WC-251

X.25 CUGs network subscription WC-249

port command WC-175

PPP

Frame Relay

DCE configuration

(example) WC-159

DTE configuration

(example) WC-158

frame format WC-131

PVC mapping, defining WC-132

restrictions WC-130

ppp authentication chap command WC-69

PPP over ATM

Cisco proprietary

configuring WC-72

(example) WC-108

configuring WC-68 to WC-73

description WC-68

IETF-compliant LLC encapsulated

configuring WC-71

(example) WC-106

IETF-compliant MUX encapsulated

configuring WC-70

(example) WC-102

virtual templates WC-69

PPP over Frame Relay WC-130

predictor compression WC-207

preference command WC-175

preferential CUGs WC-251, WC-252

prefix command WC-175

priority queueing

X.25 WC-248

privileged EXEC mode

summary xxvi

profiles

X.25 WC-246

prompts

system xxvi

protocol addresses

ATM

configuring WC-20

protocol command WC-20, WC-31, WC-33, WC-34

pseudobroadcasting WC-3
WC-311
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
SMDS WC-14, WC-198

(example) WC-203

public data network

See PDN

pvc command WC-19, WC-26, WC-71, WC-72, WC-174, WC-178

PVCs

ATM

broadcast packets, configuring WC-24

configuring WC-19

configuring (example) WC-87, WC-88

PPP over ATM WC-73

PVC discovery (example) WC-89

traffic parameters, configuring WC-21

VC classes, configuring WC-24

discovery

ATM, configuring WC-22

configuration (example) WC-89

Inverse ARP

configuring WC-23

X.25

establishing (example) WC-273

locally switched, configuring WC-237

remote tunneling (example) WC-273

switching on same router (example) WC-270

PVC statistics, displaying WC-147

PVC Status Tables WC-25

PVC traffic, configuring WC-238

PVC trap support

configuring WC-23

(example) WC-90

Q

Q.2931 protocol WC-28

QoS

traffic shaping WC-126

Quality of Service

See QoS

question command xxvii

queueing

effect of X.25 flow control WC-248

X.25 WC-248

R

RAND compressor WC-207

rate queues

AIP

dynamic (example) WC-95

ATM WC-46, WC-47

raw queue size

AIP WC-50

ATM WC-50

Real-time Transport Protocol

See RTP

receive side

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-128

regular expressions

X.25 pattern matching (example) WC-270

remote failure detection, X.25 WC-261

remote peer

SMDS (example) WC-200

reply mode

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

request

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

request mode

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

RFC 877

IP encapsulation WC-222, WC-226

RFC 1144

TCP/IP header compression WC-229

RFC 1209

multiple logical IP subnetworks WC-196

RFC 1294/1490 WC-156

RFC 1356

IETF standard encapsulation WC-212, WC-225, WC-229

RFC 1483
WC-312
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
bridge frame formats WC-53

multiprotocol encapsulation WC-4, WC-82

RFC 1490

multiprotocol encapsulation WC-83

RFC 1577

classical IP and ARP over ATM WC-9

IP and ARP over ATM WC-43

RFC 1695

managed objects for ATM WC-10

RFC 1889 WC-145

ROM monitor mode

summary xxvi

Router ForeSight WC-156

routing

X.25 WC-235

RTP

description WC-145

See also RTP header compression

S

SAR

AIP WC-18

SAR operation WC-77, WC-78

satellite link

LAPB as a transport WC-206

saving configuration changes xxx

SDSU

SMDS CSU/DSU WC-13

segmentation and reassembly

See SAR

selector fields

ESI addresses

configuring WC-30

send side

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-128

serial interfaces

ATM

description WC-82

enabling WC-82

(example) WC-110

HSSI WC-83

PVCs, ATM-DXI WC-83, WC-84

HDLC encapsulation, default WC-212

serial line

LAPB over leased WC-206

Service-Specific Connection-Oriented Protocol

See SSCOP

service tcp-keepalives-in command WC-237

service tcp-keepalives-out command WC-237

session target command WC-176

show arp command WC-85, WC-198

show atm class-links command WC-85

show atm interface atm command WC-85

show atm map command WC-85

show atm pvc command WC-85

show atm svc command WC-85

show atm traffic command WC-85

show atm vc command WC-85

show cmns command WC-266

show controllers atm command WC-85

show dxi map command WC-84

show dxi pvc command WC-84

show frame-relay lmi command WC-147

show frame-relay map command WC-147

show frame-relay pvc command WC-147

show frame-relay route command WC-147

show frame-relay traffic command WC-147

show hosts command WC-245

show ima interface atm command WC-85

show interfaces atm command WC-84, WC-85

show interfaces serial command WC-147, WC-264, WC-266

show ip route command WC-264

show llc2 command WC-266

show network-clocks command WC-85

show process cpu command WC-207

show smds addresses command WC-198

show smds map command WC-199
WC-313
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
show smds traffic command WC-199

show sscop command WC-85

show x25 interface command WC-266

show x25 map command WC-266

show x25 remote-red command WC-266

show x25 route command WC-245, WC-266

show x25 services command WC-266

show x25 vc command WC-238, WC-266

show x25 xot command WC-266

shutdown command WC-18, WC-70

signalling

ATM

point-to-multipoint, configuring WC-32

SIG-TS-001/1991 standard WC-197

SMDS

address

mapping WC-191

resolution (ARP) WC-193

specification WC-191

AIP

E.164 addresses WC-52

AppleTalk

address mapping WC-192

configuring WC-196

extended network (example) WC-201

fast switching WC-198

nonextended network (example) WC-201

ARP

address mapping WC-192

configuring WC-195

ATM

configuring WC-51

bridging WC-196

address mapping WC-192

broadcast ARP messages WC-193

Cisco’s implementation WC-189

configuration (examples) WC-199

configure protocols WC-194

customizing WC-194

DECnet

address mapping WC-193

configuring WC-195

DXI 3.2 with heartbeat WC-14, WC-197

dynamic routing table WC-13, WC-194

enabling, task overview WC-191

encapsulation WC-191

fast switching

configuring WC-198

transparent bridging WC-196

hardware requirements WC-189

IP

address mapping WC-193

configuring WC-195

fast switching WC-198

pseudobroadcasting WC-198

IP split horizon WC-13

IPX

address mapping WC-193

configuring WC-195

dynamic address mapping WC-194

dynamic address mapping (example) WC-200

fast switching WC-198

ISO CLNS

address mapping WC-193

configuring WC-195

monitoring activity WC-199

monitoring connection WC-198

multicast address map WC-192

multiple logical IP subnetwork

(example) WC-201

LIS WC-14, WC-196

multiprotocol configuration (example) WC-199

network connection WC-13

protocols supported WC-13

pseudobroadcasting WC-14, WC-198

(example) WC-203

remote peer configuration (example) WC-200

required protocol multicasts (table) WC-195
WC-314
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
SDSU equipment WC-13

standards, defining WC-13

static map entries WC-192

static routing table WC-13

subinterfaces, multiple logical IP subnetworks 
(LIS) WC-197

task list WC-190

transparent bridging WC-13

VINES

address mapping WC-192

configuring WC-196

XNS

address mapping WC-193

configuring WC-195

smds address command WC-191, WC-197

smds dxi command WC-197

smds enable-arp command WC-193, WC-194, WC-197

smds glean command WC-194

smds multicast arp command WC-194

smds multicast bridge command WC-196

smds multicast command WC-192, WC-197

smds static-map command WC-192

smds static-map ip command WC-198

SNMP

network management

MIB WC-114

snmp-server enable traps command WC-26

software compression

LAPB WC-207

SONET

PLIM

ATM WC-48

split horizon

effect on SMDS WC-13

subinterfaces WC-133

X.25 WC-224

SSCOP

connection control timer

configuring WC-37

description WC-36

keepalive timer

configuring WC-37

poll timer

configuring WC-37

receiver windows

configuring WC-38

transmitter windows

configuring WC-38

sscop cc-timer command WC-37

sscop keepalive-timer command WC-37

sscop max-cc command WC-37

sscop poll-timer command WC-37

sscop receive-window command WC-38

sscop send-window command WC-38

Stacker compressor WC-207

static route for PVC switching, specifying WC-140

static routes

Frame Relay WC-140

SMDS WC-192, WC-194

structured CES

ATM WC-77

structured CES services WC-77

channel-associated signaling (CAS) WC-79

subaddress

X.25 WC-220

subinterface configuration mode

summary xxvi

subinterface IP address, specifying WC-121

subinterfaces

configuration (examples) WC-150 to WC-152

configured for SVC, specifying WC-121

configuring WC-139

Frame Relay, addressing WC-134

multipoint dynamic addresses WC-136

point-to-point WC-134, WC-135

SMDS multipoint WC-197

specifying WC-138

with a bridge group, associating WC-138
WC-315
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
X.25

configuring WC-223

deleting and reestablishing WC-224

(example) WC-272

multipoint WC-223

point-to-point WC-223

subinterface with a bridge group, associating WC-138

success events

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

svc nsap command WC-31, WC-33, WC-34

SVCs

ATM

broadcast packets, configuring WC-36

call setup, configuring WC-28

configuring WC-26, WC-31

configuring (example) WC-90, WC-92

disabling WC-38

traffic parameters, configuring WC-33

traffic shaping, configuring WC-34

VC classes, configuring WC-36

Frame Relay

configuring WC-119

under a specified map list, displaying WC-147

X.25

switching between PVCs and SVCs WC-238

See also Frame Relay, SVCs

Switched Multimegabit Data Service

See SMDS

switched virtual circuit

See SVCs

switching

X.25 local WC-15

Synchronous Optical Network

See SONET

T

Tab key

command completion xxvii

TCP

connections

X.25 WC-237

TCP/IP

header compression

configuring WC-145

disabling inherited (example) WC-168

Frame Relay (examples) WC-167 to WC-168

overview WC-143 to WC-145

keepalives WC-237

X.25

header compression WC-229

IP datagrams over WC-234

timeout intervals

ATM

configuring WC-31

timers

Frame Relay end-to-end keepalive WC-129

Frame Relay keepalive WC-119

LAPB

hardware outage WC-210

link failure (T4) WC-210

X.25 Level 3 WC-220

traffic parameters

ATM

PVC WC-21

SVCs WC-33

traffic shaping

adaptive WC-127

ATM

SVC WC-34

condition signaling WC-156

QOS WC-126

VCs WC-125

See also ForeSight

transmit clock source

ATM WC-51

transparent bridging

configuring
WC-316
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
multiprotocol LAPB WC-211

(example) WC-268

Frame Relay WC-10

(example) WC-152

SMDS WC-13, WC-196

troubleshooting

ATM WC-84

Tymnet

X.25 PAD switch (example) WC-271

U

ubr+ command WC-21, WC-34, WC-174

ubr command WC-21, WC-34, WC-174

UNI

ATM version override

configuring WC-31

unnumbered IP

Frame Relay (example) WC-151

unstructured CES

ATM WC-76

unstructured CES services WC-76

user EXEC mode

summary xxvi

user-network interface

See UNI

V

vbr-nrt command WC-21, WC-34, WC-174

vbr-rt command WC-174

vc-class atm command WC-39

VC classes

ATM

configuration (examples) WC-93

PVCs

configuring WC-24

SVCs

configuring WC-36

vci-to-vpi ratio

ATM WC-51

VC packet hold queue size, defining WC-233

VCs

ATM

classes, configuring WC-38, WC-39

management, configuring WC-40, WC-41, WC-42, 
WC-43

parameters, configuring WC-39

VINES

Inverse ARP support WC-11

multicast address, SMDS address mapping WC-192

SMDS

configuring WC-196

VIP

Frame Relay compression WC-142

virtual circuit classes

See VC classes

virtual circuits

on the AIP WC-8

See also SVCs

X.25

multiprotocol WC-225

protocol identification WC-225

ranges WC-213

See also PVC; X.25

See also Frame Relay SVCs

virtual path filter

ATM WC-53

virtual path shaping

ATM WC-81

virtual templates

PPP over ATM WC-69

Voice over Frame Relay dial peer, defining WC-175

W

WANs

overview
WC-317
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
ATM WC-2

chapter description WC-1

IP and ARP WC-9

organization WC-1

wide-area networking

See WANs

X

X.121 addresses

aliases WC-221

interface-based insertion and removal WC-240

setting WC-215

understanding WC-220

X.121-to-IP addressing correlation WC-243

X.25

access lists (example) WC-290

addresses

BFE conventions WC-258

datagram

mapping WC-226

transport WC-222

destination hosts addresses, mapping WC-227

interface, setting on WC-215

pattern matching (example) WC-270

replacing WC-221

substitute in local route WC-241

suppressing WC-221

X.121

address mapping WC-226

alias X.121 address WC-221

assigned routes, displaying WC-266

asymmetrical windows and packets WC-219

BFE

address conventions WC-258

configuring WC-257

BFE Emergency Mode (example) WC-286

Blacker Emergency Mode

address translation WC-260

booting from a network server (example) WC-288

bridging WC-229

bridging frames, enabling WC-229

bridging on WC-14

bundling X.25 and LAPB commands WC-246

calling address insertion and removal WC-240

(example) WC-276

Call Request packet WC-222

Cisco’s implementation WC-14

closed user groups (CUGs) WC-248

CMNS

configuring routes WC-247

interface WC-266

routing WC-247

CMNS on leased lines (example) WC-281

CMNS switching (example) WC-279

CMNS switching over a PDN (example) WC-279

compressed packet header WC-229

compression, payload WC-230

configuration

(example) WC-268

task list WC-211

CUG numbers, mapping WC-255

CUGs

configuring WC-249

(example) WC-284

incoming and outgoing access WC-252, WC-253

membership selection WC-252

network subscription WC-249

no-incoming and no-outgoing access WC-253

POP with access restricted to one CUG 
(example) WC-285

POP with multiple CUGs and no public access 
(example) WC-285

POP with multiple CUGs and public access 
(example) WC-286

POP with no CUG access (example) WC-285

protection and security WC-249

service, access, and properties WC-253

(example) WC-284
WC-318
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
CUG service, subscribing WC-253

custom queuing WC-248

datagram transport

configuration task list WC-223

description WC-14

(figure) WC-222

D-bit WC-215, WC-233, WC-234

DCE encapsulation WC-212, WC-234

DDN

address conventions (figure) WC-258

configuration WC-257

configuration (example) WC-286

encapsulation types WC-259

mapping algorithm WC-257

standard service WC-259

type of service (TOS) field WC-259

destination time, ignore WC-231

DNS-based routing WC-242

(example) WC-278

DTE encapsulation WC-212, WC-234

dynamic mapping of IP and X.121 addresses WC-226

encapsulation of X.25 over Frame Relay (Annex 
G) WC-246

facilities supported WC-234

flow control

effect on queueing WC-248

parameter negotiation WC-216

setting WC-217

values WC-240

forwarding calls (example) WC-276

general statistics, displaying WC-266

hunt groups, configuring WC-239

hunt groups to routing tables, adding WC-239

incoming calls to a map, restricting WC-234

IP datagrams over WC-234

IP route statements WC-242

IP split horizon, default WC-224

ITU-T and ISO specifications WC-14

LAPB WC-209, WC-210

load balancing (example) WC-274

local acknowledgment (example) WC-283

local CUG to network CUG, mapping WC-253

locally switched PVC WC-237

map usage, restricting WC-234

M-bit WC-218

mnemonic resolution WC-244

modulo (extended packet sequence) WC-234

network user ID (Cisco) WC-233

number of SVCs, specifying WC-231

OSPF, broadcasts WC-228

outgoing calls from a map, restricting WC-234

over ISDN WC-15

over TCP/IP (XOT) WC-234, WC-240, WC-241

packet

acknowledgment policy WC-232

hold queue WC-233

numbering modulo, setting WC-214

packet-layer protocol (PLP) WC-14

packet size WC-216, WC-218

setting WC-217

PAD

access, configuring WC-228

connections WC-15, WC-221

payload compression WC-230

ping over (example) WC-287

PLP restarts WC-222

POPs on CUGs, configuring WC-254

precedence handling WC-259

preferential CUGs WC-251, WC-252

priority queuing WC-248

profile script (example) WC-290

protocol encapsulation options WC-225

protocol identification WC-225

protocols supported, routing WC-14

public data network (PDN) WC-14

PVC

exchange IP traffic (example) WC-272

IP traffic exchange (figure) WC-272
WC-319
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
remote tunneling (example) WC-273

switching (example) WC-270, WC-273

QLLC over WC-15

received keepalives, enabling WC-237

remote failure detection WC-261

remote switching WC-15

restricted fast select facility WC-233

route table WC-235

routing

configuration task list WC-235

enabling WC-235

(example) WC-271

local switching WC-15, WC-234

one or multiple protocols WC-227

protocols supported WC-227

remote switching WC-15, WC-234

static table WC-234

(example) WC-271

supported protocols WC-14

via OSI NSAP WC-15

XOT alternate routes WC-242

routing table

positional parameters WC-270

security, POPs WC-248

selecting destination of route WC-235

sent keepalives, enabling WC-237

services, displaying WC-266

source and destination addresses, modifying WC-236

specifications WC-14

subaddress WC-220, WC-221

subinterfaces

configuration WC-223

(example) WC-272

switching, local or remote WC-15

switching between PVCs and SVCs WC-238

(example) WC-275

TCP/IP networks WC-242

TCP keepalives WC-237

terminating VC connection WC-237

timers WC-220

tunneling WC-15, WC-234, WC-235

unrestricted fast select facility WC-233

user facilities

accept reverse charging WC-232

closed user group (CUG) WC-232

configuration task list WC-229

flow control parameter negotiation WC-232

list of WC-232

network user ID (Cisco) WC-233

Recognized Operating Agency (ROA) WC-233

reverse charging WC-232

throughput class negotiation WC-233

transit delay WC-233

VCs on serial interface, displaying WC-266

virtual circuits

clearing WC-266

displaying WC-266

establishing WC-222

idle time, setting WC-231

multiprotocol WC-225

options available WC-225

protocol

encapsulation WC-225

identification WC-225

(table) WC-225

ranges

(example) WC-269

keywords (table) WC-214

setting WC-213

routing protocols WC-227

window size WC-216, WC-218

setting WC-217

X.121

addresses WC-220

displaying WC-266

mapping WC-242, WC-266

aliases WC-221

setting WC-215
WC-320
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



 

Index
X.25 over Frame Relay (Annex G) WC-246

X.25 profiles WC-246

X.28 mnemonics WC-243

X.29

access lists (example) WC-290

profile script (example) WC-290

XOT WC-242

PVC

(figure) WC-273

virtual circuits, displaying WC-266

XOT routing in DNS, configuring WC-245

See also LAPB

X.25 destination address, modifying WC-241

X.25 encapsulation WC-288

enabling WC-239

X.25 local acknowledgment

asymmetrical windows and packets WC-219

enabling WC-216, WC-219

flow control parameter negotiation WC-216

packet size WC-216

window size WC-216

X.25 over Frame Relay (Annex G) WC-246

(example) WC-278

X.25 over multiple serial lines

ping command (example) WC-287

X.25 profiles

creating WC-246

DLCI WC-246

X.25 profile to the DLCI, assigning WC-246

X.25 remote failure detection and backup 
interface WC-289

X.25 remote failure detection with IP static 
routes WC-289

X.25 route

assigning WC-246

configuring WC-236

X.25 routing, enabling WC-239, WC-240, WC-246

X.25 source address, modifying WC-241

X.29

access lists

applying to a line WC-265

creating WC-265

access lists (example) WC-290

profile script (example) WC-290

x25 accept-reverse command WC-232

x25 address command WC-215

x25 alias command WC-221

x25 bfe-decision command WC-261

x25 bfe-emergency command WC-261

x25 default command WC-222

x25 facility cug command WC-232

x25 facility packetsize command WC-232

x25 facility reverse command WC-232

x25 facility roa command WC-233

x25 facility throughput command WC-233

x25 facility transit-delay command WC-233

x25 facility windowsize command WC-232

x25 hic command WC-214

x25 hoc command WC-214

x25 hold-queue command WC-233

x25 hold-vc-timer command WC-231

x25 htc command WC-214

x25 hunt-group command WC-239

x25 idle command WC-231

x25 ip-precedence command WC-259

x25 ips command WC-218

x25 lic command WC-214

x25 linkrestart command WC-222

x25 loc command WC-214

x25 ltc command WC-214

x25 map accept-reverse command WC-232

x25 map bridge command WC-229

x25 map command WC-224, WC-227, WC-231

x25 map compress command WC-230

x25 map compressedtcp command WC-229

x25 map cug command WC-232

x25 map idle command WC-231

x25 map no-incoming command WC-234
WC-321
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide

 



 

Index
x25 map no-outcoming command WC-234

x25 map nudata command WC-233

x25 map nuid command WC-233

x25 map nvc command WC-231

x25 map packetsize command WC-232

x25 map pad command WC-228

x25 map reverse command WC-232

x25 map roa command WC-233

x25 map throughput command WC-233

x25 map transit-delay command WC-233

x25 map windowsize command WC-232

x25 modulo command WC-214

x25 nvc command WC-231

x25 ops command WC-218

x25 pad-access command WC-228

x25 profile command WC-246

x25-profile command WC-246

x25 pvc command WC-224, WC-228, WC-238

x25 pvc interface command WC-237

x25 remote-red command WC-260

x25 retry command WC-261

x25 route command WC-236, WC-239, WC-241, WC-242, 
WC-245, WC-246, WC-247

x25 route command wildcard WC-243

x25 routing acknowledge local command WC-216, WC-219

x25 routing command WC-235, WC-239, WC-246

x25 routing tcp-use-if-defs command WC-240

x25 subscribe cug-service command WC-253, WC-255

x25 subscribe flow-control command WC-217, WC-219

x25 subscribe local-cug command WC-253, WC-255

x25 subscribe packetsize command WC-217

x25 subscribe windowsize command WC-217

x25 suppress-called-address command WC-221

x25 suppress-calling-address command WC-221

x25 t10 command WC-220

x25 t11 command WC-220

x25 t12 command WC-220

x25 t13 command WC-220

x25 t20 command WC-220

x25 t21 command WC-220

x25 t22 command WC-220

x25 t23 command WC-220

x25 use-source-address command WC-221

x25 win command WC-218

x25 wout command WC-218

x29 access-list command WC-265

x29 profile command WC-266

XNS

multicast address, SMDS address mapping WC-193

SMDS, configuring WC-195

XOT

destination WC-237

keepalive options WC-237

X.25 connections (example) WC-273

See also X.25, over TCP/IP (XOT)

XOT flow control values, modifying WC-240

XOT PVC, resetting WC-266

XOT SVC, clearing WC-266
WC-322
Cisco IOS Wide-Area Networking Configuration Guide



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


